Universiti Teknologi MARA

Fingerprint Verification Using Clonal
Selection Algorithm

Farah Syadiyah binti Shamsudin

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements
for Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons.) Faculty
of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2017



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, I would like to say Athamdulillah, praises to Allah SWT for His Almighty and
His utmost blessings, I was able to finish my project within the time duration that was
given.

I would also like to express my appreciation and thanks to my supervisor, Siti
‘Aisyah binti Sa’dan, who has helped me through a lot whilst completing this project of
Fingerprint Verification Using Clonal Selection Algorithm. She has given me non-stop
support, advices and motivation to push me to keep on going and not to give up easily.
Not to forget my CSP650 lecturer, Assoc. Prof. Dr. Hamidah binti Jantan for her never-
ending guidance in ensuring her students can achieve their goals of developing their Final
Year Projects with full success.

Next appreciation goes to the two most important people in my life, which are my
parents, Hj. Shamsudin bin Jusoh and Hjh. Faridah Hanim binti Mohni. They have never
stopped in praying for my best and for me to be given strength to finish this project. 1
would not be able to finish and strived to the end without their endless support and
motivation.

Last but not least, my appreciation goes to my lovely friends who are all very
supportive and helpful since we all went through this phase together. Some of them have
given me brilliant ideas in helping me to overcome the problems I faced whilst developing
this project, and not to forget the helping hands that helped me through when I was having
a very hard time.

Thank you so much.

1v



ABSTRACT

Fingerprint verification has drawn a lot of attention on its approach in biometric since it
is one of the most important biometric technologies nowadays and it is widely used in
several different applications and areas. It is applied in the forensic science area in order
to identify the people that are involved in the criminal scenes such as the victims and the
suspects. A human’s fingerprint is unique and usually has its own patterns and ridges,
which differs them from others’ fingerprints. However, there are some drawbacks that can
cause low accuracy and low performance of the verification when the fingerprint images
used are of low-quality causing some of the important details to be missing or hard to
trace. Therefore, the aim for this project is to develop a new approach in the fingerprint
verification system by applying Clonal Selection Algorithm (CSA) that is known to be
good in pattern matching and optimization of problems. There will be two processes
involved, which are feature extraction using minutiae-based method and also the
implementation of the proposed algorithm, CSA. The results of False Matching Ratio
(FMR) was 16.67% whilst the False Non-Matching Ratio (FNMR) was 33.33%. However,
different number of generations applied in CSA will give different result of the
verification process. Further studies can be made by using the same algorithm, but
focusing more on the image enhancement and the feature extraction methods to improve
the quality of the extraction of fingerprints.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
14
1.5
1.6

1.7

Background of study

Problem Statement

Project Objectives

Project Scope

Project Significance

Project Methodology Framework

Summary

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

22

Biometrics for Verification
Fingerprint Recognition
2.2.1 Fingerprint Patterns

vi

PAGE

v

vi

X

X1

Xil

10



2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.2.2 Fingerprint Recognition Process

2.2.3 Related Research on Fingerprint Recognition

Forensic Science in Biometrics

Atrtificial Immune Systems (AIS)

Clonal Selection Theory (CST)

Clonal Selection Algorithm (CSA)

2.6.1 Related Research on Clonal Selection Algorithm (CSA)

Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: PROJECT METHODOLOGY

3.1

32

33

3.4
3.5

Project Overview

Project Analysis Phase

3.2.1 Preliminary Study

3.2.2 Data Collection and Data Preparation
3.2.3 Project Requirements

Project Design Phase

3.3.1 Feature Extraction

3.3.2 Clonal Selection Algorithm (CSA) Design
Project Evaluation Phase

Summary

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1

4.2

4.3

CSA Fingerprint Verification Framework
Results of Implementation

Result Evaluation
vii

12
14
17
18
19
20
23

24

25
28
28
28
29
30
31
32
37

38

39
40

45



