Universiti Teknologi MARA

Fingerprint Verification Using Clonal Selection Algorithm

Farah Syadiyah binti Shamsudin

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons.) Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2017

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, I would like to say Alhamdulillah, praises to Allah SWT for His Almighty and His utmost blessings, I was able to finish my project within the time duration that was given.

I would also like to express my appreciation and thanks to my supervisor, Siti 'Aisyah binti Sa'dan, who has helped me through a lot whilst completing this project of Fingerprint Verification Using Clonal Selection Algorithm. She has given me non-stop support, advices and motivation to push me to keep on going and not to give up easily. Not to forget my CSP650 lecturer, Assoc. Prof. Dr. Hamidah binti Jantan for her neverending guidance in ensuring her students can achieve their goals of developing their Final Year Projects with full success.

Next appreciation goes to the two most important people in my life, which are my parents, Hj. Shamsudin bin Jusoh and Hjh. Faridah Hanim binti Mohni. They have never stopped in praying for my best and for me to be given strength to finish this project. I would not be able to finish and strived to the end without their endless support and motivation.

Last but not least, my appreciation goes to my lovely friends who are all very supportive and helpful since we all went through this phase together. Some of them have given me brilliant ideas in helping me to overcome the problems I faced whilst developing this project, and not to forget the helping hands that helped me through when I was having a very hard time.

Thank you so much.

ABSTRACT

Fingerprint verification has drawn a lot of attention on its approach in biometric since it is one of the most important biometric technologies nowadays and it is widely used in several different applications and areas. It is applied in the forensic science area in order to identify the people that are involved in the criminal scenes such as the victims and the suspects. A human's fingerprint is unique and usually has its own patterns and ridges, which differs them from others' fingerprints. However, there are some drawbacks that can cause low accuracy and low performance of the verification when the fingerprint images used are of low-quality causing some of the important details to be missing or hard to trace. Therefore, the aim for this project is to develop a new approach in the fingerprint verification system by applying Clonal Selection Algorithm (CSA) that is known to be good in pattern matching and optimization of problems. There will be two processes involved, which are feature extraction using minutiae-based method and also the implementation of the proposed algorithm, CSA. The results of False Matching Ratio (FMR) was 16.67% whilst the False Non-Matching Ratio (FNMR) was 33.33%. However, different number of generations applied in CSA will give different result of the verification process. Further studies can be made by using the same algorithm, but focusing more on the image enhancement and the feature extraction methods to improve the quality of the extraction of fingerprints.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONT	ΓENT	PAGE
ACKN	OWLEDGEMENT	iv
ABSTI	RACT	v
TABL	E OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF TABLES		ix
		xi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS		xii
СНАР	TER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Project Objectives	4
1.4	Project Scope	4
1.5	Project Significance	5
1.6	Project Methodology Framework	6
1.7	Summary	7
СНАР	TER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Biometrics for Verification	8
2.2	Fingerprint Recognition	9
	2.2.1 Fingerprint Patterns	10

	2.2.2 Fingerprint Recognition Process	12
	2.2.3 Related Research on Fingerprint Recognition	14
2.3	Forensic Science in Biometrics	17
2.4	Artificial Immune Systems (AIS)	18
2.5	Clonal Selection Theory (CST)	19
2.6	Clonal Selection Algorithm (CSA)	20
	2.6.1 Related Research on Clonal Selection Algorithm (CSA)	23
2.7	Conclusion	24
CHAP	TER THREE: PROJECT METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Project Overview	25
3.2	Project Analysis Phase	28
	3.2.1 Preliminary Study	28
	3.2.2 Data Collection and Data Preparation	28
	3.2.3 Project Requirements	29
3.3	Project Design Phase	30
	3.3.1 Feature Extraction	31
	3.3.2 Clonal Selection Algorithm (CSA) Design	32
3.4	Project Evaluation Phase	37
3.5	Summary	38
СНАР	TER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	CSA Fingerprint Verification Framework	39
4.2	Results of Implementation	40
4.3	Result Evaluation	45